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AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 3 — ARTICLE 7 OF '1H i

DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP CODE (FIRE LANES) TO DESIGNATE

FIRE LANES IN THE NARRATICON ASSOCIATION

WHEREAS, the Narraticon Association has requested fire lanes on Laurel Court, 

Bayberry Court, and Arrowwood Court due to safety concerns; and

WHEREAS, the Deptford Township Fire Marshall has reviewed these parking
problems and believes that fire lanes need to be established to allow for fire department
access, 

NOW, 'THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council ofthe
Township ofDeptford as follows: 

Section 1. Chapter 3 Article 7 of the Township Code (Fire Lanes) is hereby
amended to designate the following areas in the Narraticon
Association as fire lanes: 

a. In front of #1 Laurel Court

b. In front of #5 Laurel Court

c. In front of #19, 20, and 21 Bayberry Court
d. In front of #37 Arrowwood Court

Section 2. The definitions listed in 3- 7.6 are continued as they apply to the
Narraticon Association. 

Section 3. The provisions of 3- 7.7 ( Enforcement), 3- 7.8 ( Parking in Fire Lane
Prohibited) and 3- 7.9 ( Violations and Penalities) shall apply to the
fire lanes in the Narraticon Association. 

Section 4. The provisions in 3- 7. 10 ( Towing ofVehicles in Violation) shall
continue as they apply to the Narraticon Association. 

Section 5. Any provision of any Ordinance inconsistent with the provisions of
this Ordinance are hereby repealed. 

Section 6. If any sections or provisions of this Ordinance shall be ruled invalid
such rule shall apply only to the section or provision so adjudged and
the remainder of the Ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective. 



Section 7. This Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after adoption
and publication pursuant to law. 

TOWNSHIP OF DEPTFORD

WILLIAM W. BAIN, JR. YOR

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing Ordinance was introduced at a Regular Meeting of the
Township Council of the Township ofDeptford held on the

12th

day of July, 
2004, and will be considered for final passage and adoption at a Regular Meeting
at which time any person interested therein will be given an opportunity to be
heard. Said meeting to be held on the c,2 NA day of 2004, at the

Municipal Building, 1011 Cooper Street, Deptford, New sey



06, 29/ 2004 11: 55 8568483298 FAB

DEPTFORD FIRE DEPARTMENT
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MEMORANDUM

DATE: 23 JANUARY 2004

TO: Joseph Picardi - Twp. Manager
FROM: D.C. Stephen M. Hubbs - Fire Marsha! 

RE: Parking problem at Narraticon Townhouses

I have reviewed the parking problem at the Narraticon Townhouses as was
presented to the township by Peg Daley. 

Based on my review, I feel that no parking areas need to be established in
the following areas to allow for fire department access: 

In front of #1 Laurel Court; 
In front of #5 Laurel Court; 
In front of #19, 20 & 21 Bayberry Court; 
In front of #37 Amyl/wood Court  

These areas may be designated as Fire Lanes if you choose. 

Should you have any further questions, please contact me immediately. 

NARRATICON FIRE LANES


